# 900257599 06/11/2013

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
U.S. Bank National Association		105/31/2013	banking association: UNKNOWN

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	QCSA Holdings, Inc.
Street Address:	14185 Dallas Parkway
Internal Address:	Suite 300
City:	Dallas
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75254
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4174483	QCSA DIRECT

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2149224142

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

٦Γ

via US Mail.

Phone: 214-922-4156

Email: lhardenburg@hallettperrin.com

Correspondent Name: Lance M. Hardenburg
Address Line 1: 1445 Ross Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 2400

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	38402-2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lance M. Hardenburg

TRADEMARK REEL: 005045 FRAME: 0193 OP \$40,00 4174483

900257599

Signature:	/lance m. hardenburg/
Date:	06/11/2013
Total Attachments: 6 source=qcsaiprelease#page1.tif source=qcsaiprelease#page2.tif source=qcsaiprelease#page3.tif source=qcsaiprelease#page4.tif source=qcsaiprelease#page5.tif source=qcsaiprelease#page6.tif	

### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT (this "Release and Reassignment") is made as of May 31, 2013 by U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as successor administrative agent and collateral agent (in such capacities, "Administrative Agent") for the Lenders and the L/C Issuers (as defined in the Credit Agreement referenced in the IP Security Agreement referred to below).

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent and one or more of QCSA Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, QCSA of Hammond, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company, OCSA/Madison LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, Quad City Salvage Auction, Inc., an Iowa corporation, QCSA/Springfield, Inc., an Illinois corporation, QCSA/Elgin, Inc., an Illinois corporation, QCSA of Indiana LLC, an Indiana limited liability company, QCSA Equipment, Inc., an Iowa corporation, Salvage Wholesale Auction Network, L.L.C., an Iowa limited liability company, Salvage Direct, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation, Storage Direct, LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company, Crashed Toys, L.L.C., an Iowa limited liability company, QCSA Minnesota, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company, QCSA Charity, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Desert View Auto Repo, Inc., a California corporation, and California Towing & Storage, LLC, a California limited liability company (individually and collectively, the "Grantor"), entered into (a) that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of May 13, 2010 (the "2010 IP Security Agreement") and (b) that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of May 3, 2013 (the "2013 IP Security Agreement" and together with the 2010 IP Security Agreement, the "IP Security Agreements" and each, an "IP Security Agreement"; all capitalized terms used but not defined in this Release and Reassignment shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the IP Security Agreement), pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to the Administrative Agent to the Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, the Copyrights set forth on Schedule 1A attached hereto, the Patents set forth on Schedule 1B attached hereto and the Trademarks set forth on Schedule 1C attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the 2010 IP Security Agreement was recorded with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 18, 2010, at Reel 4262, Frame 0901; and

WHEREAS, the 2013 IP Security Agreement was recorded with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 6, 2013, at Reel 5021, Frame 0736; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Administrative Agent release its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral and reassign the same to the applicable Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby releases and discharges fully its liens on and security interests in all of the Grantor's right title and interest in

and to the Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, the Copyrights set forth on Schedule 1A attached hereto, the Patents set forth on Schedule 1B attached hereto and the Trademarks set forth on Schedule 1C attached hereto, and the Administrative Agent hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest, including associated goodwill, along with the right to sue and recover for past infringements and misappropriations, that the Administrative Agent may have in the Intellectual Property Collateral to the Grantor.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Title:

Vice President

# SCHEDULE IA TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

A. REGISTERED COPYRIGHTS

None

**B. COPYRIGHT APPLICATIONS** 

None

Intellectual Property Release and Reassignment

# SCHEDULE IB TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

A. REGISTERED PATENTS

None

**B. PATENT APPLICATIONS** 

None

Intellectual Property Release and Reassignment

# SCHEDULE IC TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

# A. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Owner	Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date
Crashed Toys, LLC	CRASHED TOYS LLC	3672697	8/25/2009
QCSA Holdings, LLC	QCSA DIRECT	4174483	07/17/2012
Crashed Toys, LLC	WWW.CRASHEDTOYS.COM	2631202	10/08/2002

# **B. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS**

Owner	Trademark	Application Number	Application Date
QCSA Holdings, Inc.	CARS WITH HEART	85/879832	3/19/2013

Intellectual Property Release and Reassignment

**RECORDED: 06/11/2013**